## OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

September 7, 2018

2018 SEP 17 AM 9: 30

 $^{(1)}$ of 2

Office of General Counsel

Federal Election Commission 1050 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20463

MUR # 7499

RE: Complaint against Ms. Cristina McNeil (Democratic candidate for Idaho's First Congressional District.).

My complaint is quite simple: My friend, Mr. Marv Gunning (President & CEO of Gunning Telecom, L.L.C.), did some website consulting & design for Ms. Cristina McNeil during her recent campaign for Congress. Mr. Gunning submitted an invoice for \$ 500.00 in early May of this year. At the same time, he submitted log sheets documenting the time he spent on this project. Marv succeeded in bringing up Cristina's website. Her previous web developer had failed.

It is now September & my friend Marv has not received a nickel of the 500 Bucks owed him. I contacted Mr. Aryan Pathar (an official with the Idaho Democratic Party (IDP)) on September 4<sup>th</sup>, 2018. Mr. Pathar suggested that I discuss this matter with Cristina McNeil's campaign manager, Mr. Nick Tinker. There is nothing to discuss. Mr. Gunning sent his third invoice to Cristina McNeil's campaign on September 6<sup>th</sup>, 2018. Ms. McNeil has had since early May of 2018 to pay Mr. Gunning & has done nothing. I last talked with Mr. Gunning @ 1:47 a.m. on September 4<sup>th</sup>, 2018 & he had still not received any payment from Cristina McNeil.

Cristina has a new treasurer, Susan Eastlake. It is possible that she will pay Mr. Gunning the \$ 500 that he is owed.

With warmest regards,

Ron "Pete" Peterson

**Boise, ID 8370** 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 8 day of 8, 2018

**Notary:** 

Ron "Pete" Peterson Sworn & Signed:

an lite Estason

CATHY SPARKS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO

11-7-18

cc: Susan Eastlake, Treasurer (Cristina McNeil For Congress)
Mr. Aryan Pathar, Idaho Democratic Party (IDP)
Bert Marley, Chairman, IDP

Cristina McNeil For Congress P.O. Box 273 Nampa, ID 83653